## OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH-EAST DISTRICT, SAKET COURTS COMPLEX, NEW DELHI.

## <u>ORDER</u>

Pursuant to Circular no\_/CB/LD/e-filing/2020 dated 08.04.2020 issued by Ld. District & Sessions Judge (Hqs), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi, all the Judicial Officers posted at South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi, are hererby requested to use CISCO WEBEX video conferencing platform and preferably the Desktop Web Version application (for conducting the court hearings) and the Mobile Version Application for meeting) till the time VIDYO login Ids are received from the e-Committee.

Therefore, in order to address the exignencies and maintain congruence in the interregnum period, aforesaid platform can be used.

The Judicial Officers may login to web portal <u>http://www.webex.co.in</u> to sign up for the free video conferencing account. Similarly the officers may also download the CISCO WEBEX app from Google play store or Apple app store.

In case of any difficulty in creation of login IDs Sh. Ravi Kumar, may be contacted at his mobile No. 9910115332.

SD/-

## (NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA)

District & Sessions Judge (SE) Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi

No.Judl./SE/Saket/2020/SED/4577-4582

Dated 11.04.2020

## Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
- 2. The Ld. District & Sessions Judge, HQs, THC, Delhi,
- 3. The Secretary, Bar Association, Saket Courts, New Delhi,
- 4. The PRO, South East District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi,
- 5. The R&I Branch, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi, for uploading in **LAYERS**,
- 6. Guard File.

SD/-

District & Sessions Judge (SE) Saket Courts Complex,New Delhi